continuing operations. $ Millions Three months ended December
31 Twelve months ended December 31 2011 2010 2011 2010 Net
loss $(766) $(405) $(490) $(5) Less: Loss (earnings) from
discontinued ops (3) 331 (1) 300 Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations (769) (74) (491) 295 Non-cash charges: Depreciation
and amortization 109 109 454 410 Asbestos-related costs 165 170
165 170 Restructuring and asset impairment 71 5 112 13 Pension
expense 23 19 91 73 Charge for goodwill impairment 641 641
Charge for acquisition-related fair value inventory adjustments 21
26 All other non-cash charges (25) (12) 8 5 Payments and other
reconciling items: Asbestos-related payments (68) (65) (170)
(179) Restructuring payments (12) (12) (39) (61) Pension
payments (16) (15) (59) (23) Change in components of working
capital 118 74 (107) (71) Change in non-current assets and
liabilities (13) 10 (100) (58) Cash provided by continuing
operating activities 224 230 505 600 Additions to PP&E for
continuing operations (81) (111) (285) (500) Free Cash Flow (1)
$143 $119 $220 $100

16 Future change in pension reporting Effective January 1, 2012
Segment Operating Profit Dollars in millions As Reported Pension
change Adjusted As Reported Pension change Adjusted Europe
325 $ 20 $ 345 $ 324 $ 16 $ 340 $ North America 236 (24) 212
275 (24) 251 South America 250 250 224 224 Asia Pacific 83 83
141 3 144 Reportable segment totals 894 (4) 890 964 (5) 959
Items excluded from Segment Operating Profit: Retained
corporate costs and other (79) 4 (75) (89) 5 (84) Restructuring and
asset impairment (112) (112) (13) (13) Asbestos (165) (165) (32)
(32) Goodwill (641) (641) (170) (170) Interest income 11 11 13 13
Interest expense (314) (314) (249) (249) Earnings from continuing
operations before income taxes (406) $ - $ (406) $ 424 - - $ -
$ 424 $ Year Ended December 31, 2011 Year Ended December 31,
2010

17 Future change in pension reporting Effective January 1, 2012
Segment Operating Profit Dollars in millions As Reported Pension
change Adjusted As Reported Pension change Adjusted Europe 41
$ 5 46 $ 106 $ 5 111 $ North America 48 (6) 42 73 (6) 67 South
America 85 85 67 67 Asia Pacific 27 27 23 23 Reportable segment
totals 201 (1) 200 269 (1) 268 Items excluded from Segment
Operating Profit: Retained corporate costs and other (28) 1 (27)
(24) 1 (23) Restructuring and asset impairment (71) (71) (29) (29)
Charge for asbestos related costs (165) (165) Charge for goodwill
impairment (641) (641) Interest income 3 3 2 2 Interest expense
(68) (68) (70) (70) Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes (769) $ 0 (769) $ 148 $ 0 148 $ Segment Operating
Profit Dollars in millions As Reported Pension change Adjusted
As Reported Pension change Adjusted Europe 107 $ 5 112 $ 71
$ 5 76 $ North America 56 (6) 50 59 (6) 53 South America 53 53
45 45 Asia Pacific 9 9 24 24 Reportable segment totals 225 (1)
224 199 (1) 198 Items excluded from Segment Operating Profit:
Retained corporate costs and other (14) 1 (13) (13) 1 (12)
Restructuring and asset impairment (4) (4) (8) (8) Charge for
asbestos related costs Charge for goodwill impairment Interest
income 3 3 3 3 Interest expense (100) (100) (76) (76) Earnings
from continuing operations before income taxes 110 $ 0 110 $ 105
$ 0 105 $ Three months ended September 30, 2011 Three months
ended June 30, 2011 Three months ended March 31, 2011 Three
months ended December 31, 2011

Reconciliation of credit agreement EBITDA to net earnings
attributable from continuing operations 18 (1) Based on historical
EBITDA of acquired entities and for those periods not already
included in net income from continuing operations. $ Millions
2011 2010 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (491) $ 295
$ Interest expense 314 249 Provision for income taxes 85 129
Depreciation 405 369 Amortization of intangibles 17 22 EBITDA
330 1,064 Adjustments in accordance with the Company's bank